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. CIP RESOLUTION OF ADOPTION
CITY OF SOUTHFIELD
4/16/18

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE FY 2017/18-FY 2022/23 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP), CITY OF SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN

WHEREAS, One of the most important purposes of planning is to anticipate the needs of a
community for future public facility improvements and to provide a stable base from which to
work in order to achieve these needs. This is a function of the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP),
which can help the City of Southfield develop and implement a long-range policy for physical
development; and, ;

WHEREAS, Capital improvements are those major non-recurring expenditures for physical
facilities of government or recurring expenditures for physical items which cost over $5,000,
such as equipment and vehicles or the installation of sewer and water mains. A CIP is a six-year
evaluation and forecast of priorities and provides an appropriate opportunity for review of a
municipality’s overall development for the near future; and,

WHEREAS, The benefits of the CIP process relate to fiscal stewardship and successfully
implementing the Sustainable Southfield Comprehensive Master Plan (adopted June 20, 2016).
Other benefits include:

e Implementing plans for new public works that are identified in the Master Plan

e Building new public facilities in locations identified in the Master Plan and consistent with
public policy

e Weighing costs of projects against each other to determine the greatest value and priority
during any given year

e Dividing projects into parts or phases (e.g. land acquisition, design, development, and
maintenance) -

e Identifying the total project costs of expensive facilities in enough time to secure adequate
funding through grants, bonds, donations or special assessments

e Spreading out capital debt over many years

e Helping make sure logical sequencing of events, or pairing of projects take place so that
the water line is not replaced the year after the road is resurfaced

e Considering life expectancy of various municipal facilities and planning for replacement
in future years

e Establishing an effective local system for financial planning and management over a longer
timeframe than that of an individual project; and,

WHEREAS, Six (6) major advantages of a CIP are:

Coordinates Community Goals, Needs and Capabilities.
Achieves Optimum Use of the Taxpayer’s Dollars
Encourages a More Efficient Governmental Administration
Maintains a Sound and Stable Fiscal Year
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5. Serves Wider Community Interests
6. Enhances Opportunities for Participation in Federal and State Grant- in Aid Programs

WHEREAS, the CIP is authorized by the Michigan Planning Enabling Act (MPEA), PA 33 of
2008, as amended, and is required by Redevelopment Ready Communities Certification by the
Michigan Economic Development Corporation (MEDC); and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a review meeting with key departments at their
special meeting held on February 15, 2018.

WHEREAS, the Council Finance Committee held a review meeting with key departments on
March 2, 2018.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission made a favorable recommendation at their special
meeting held on April 4, 2018.

WHEREAS, the Planning Department presented the draft plan at the Council’s April 9, 2018
study session. '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Southfield City Council approves the
FY 2017/18-FY 2022/23 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, (draft dated April 2, 2018).

Resolution introduced by Council Member Mandelbaum, and supported by Council Member
Frasier.

YEAS: 7
NAYS: 0

EXCUSED: 0

I, Sherikia L. Hawkinss, the duly elected and qualified City Clerk of the City of Southfield, County
of Oakland, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the
Southfield City Council at their Regular Council Meeting held on Monday, April 16, 2018 in the

Council Chambers of the Municipal Building, 26000 Evergreen Road, Southfield, Michigan. ;

Date: April 16,2018 % / %/

Sherikia L. Hawkins, CMC
City Clerk
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INTRODUCTION

The issue of taxes, state cuts and cap proposals (e.g. Proposal “A”), and a reduction in
the local revenue stream are major considerations that a community must address on
an annual basis to balance the needs and wants of the citizenry, the delivery of
services, and the maintenance of its infrastructure. Governmental response to today’s
changing needs must be achieved within the limits of its available resources. Choosing
priorities among competing needs becomes an important element in what is to be the
ultimate response. Since it is often impossible to meet all the identified needs with the
revenues available, requests for expenditures must be prioritized to enable decision
makers to eliminate non-essential expenditures.

One way in which a governmental unit can approach this challenge is through the
development and implementation of a Capital Improvement Program (CIP). Capital
improvements are those major non-recurring expenditures for physical facilities of
government or recurring expenditures for physical items which cost over $5,000, such as
equipment and vehicles or the installation of sewer and water mains. A CIP is a six-year
evaluation and forecast of priorities and provides an appropriate opportunity for review
of a municipality’s overall development for the near future.

The benefits of the CIP process relate to fiscal stewardship and successfully
implementing the Comprehensive Master Plan. Other benefits include:

Implementing plans for new public works that are identified in the Master Plan
Building new public facilities in locations identified in the Master Plan and
consistent with public policy

Weighing costs of projects against each other to determine the greatest value
and priority during any given year

Dividing projects into parts or phases (e.g. land acquisition, design, development,
and maintenance)

|ldentifying the total project costs of expensive facilities in enough time to secure
adequate funding through grants, bonds, donations or special assessments
Spreading out capital debt over many years

Helping make sure logical sequencing of events, or pairing of projects take place
so that the water line is not replaced the year after the road is resurfaced

Taking into account life expectancy of various municipal facilities and can plan
for replacement in future years

Establishing an effective local system for financial planning and management
over a longer timeframe than that of an individual project

One of the most important purposes of planning is to anticipate the needs of a
community for future public facility improvements and to provide a stable base from
which to work to achieve these needs. This is a function of the CIP which can help the
City to develop and implement a long range policy for physical development. The City
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of Southfield has had an adopted CIP since 1981 and a review of previous year’s
approved programs has become important in the establishment of the 2017-2022
Capital Improvement Program.

The City of Southfield, established in 1958, is beginning to experience the same signs of
many other maturing communities. Many of its physical facilities need major repairs
and rehabilitation. Much of the public infrastructure has reached its useful life and
requires major improvements to ensure the safety of the general public. The Capital
Improvements Program provides a community road map of needs, wants and fiscal
requirements.

The 2018-19 budget contains approximately $49,521,079 million in capital projects for
Facilities Maintenance, Water & Sewer, and Streets & Highways alone. An additional
$8,958,940 million comes from Parks & Recreation, Storm Water Management & Flood
Plains, Pedestrian Enhancements, Data Management, and Equipment, for a grand total
of $58,480,019 for the 2018-19 Fiscal Year Capital Expenditures.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM ADVANTAGES

A Capital Improvement Program has a series of advantages. These advantages affect
not only the fiscal operation of local government, but also have a positive impact on
individual tax payers. The six (6) major advantages of a CIP are:

1.

Coordinates Community Goals, Needs and Capabilities.

Capital Improvement Projects should coincide with community objectives, the
revenues available to the City (including grant funding), and growth patterns
anticipated in the area.

Achieves Optimum Use of the Taxpayer’s Dollars

Advance programming of the public works and capital projects on an orderly
basis will help avoid the possibility of costly mistakes. A CIP can guide the City
Council in making sound budget decisions today and in the foreseeable future.
In addition, a listing of anticipated future projects may encourage the selection
of needed land well in advance of actual construction.

Encourages a More Efficient Governmental Administration
Coordination of capital programming by departments of the City can reduce
scheduling problems and conflicting or duplication of repairs.

Maintains a Sound and Stable Fiscal Year

When there is ample time for planning capital projects, the most economical
means of financing can be analyzed in advance. Keeping planned projects
within the financial capacity of the City also helps improve or preserve its credit
rating.

Serves Wider Community Interests

A CIP informs the public about future construction plans for the community.
Knowledge about future physical needs of the community and the physical
ability of the City to fulfill these needs is a valuable aid to private investors.

Enhances Opportunities for Participation in Federal and State Grant in Aid
Programs

Preparation of a CIP can serve as a basis from which the City may investigate
alternate funding sources through federal and state programs and grants. It
may also improve the City's chances of securing such aid as a result of the
master plan approach.
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FINANCING

A comprehensive assessment of the City's ability to pay for proposed capital
expenditures, along with determining the best possible means of financing each project
is essential fo the development of a Capital Improvement Budget.

Financing policies will be the focus of debate for both operating and capital
expenditures during the foreseeable future. The answers may be complex and
confroversial. However, an aggressive listing of needs and projects is essential for the

debate to be meaningful.

Policy issues can be focused by debating the merits and

financing of various projects. In some cases, financing alternatives are clear and
available and have been indicated in the document. However, even the most
elementary financing approaches must be scrutinized to ensure the most efficient use

of taxpayer dollars.

A brief review of the various sources of funds and associated issues follows:

FUND

DESCRIPTION

GENERAL FUND,
PARKS & RECREATION
FUND

& LIBRARY FUND

This source budgets operating funds for specific projects.
The projects generally funded in this manner provide for
City-wide benefit. The source of these funds alternatives is
generated primarily from tax revenues.

The Parks and Recreation Department has an authorized
millage of 1.75 mills maximum, while the Library has a 2.8
maximum authorized millage. The general operations
millage has a charted limitation of 6.6094 mills. An
additional 6.8206 mills is provided for public safety functions.
In May 2011, the citizens of Southfield approved a 4.9183
millage increase by 83% of voters for Public Safety, Road
Maintenance, Library, and Parks & Recreation.

STREET FUNDS

The City annually receives funds from the State of Michigan
for road maintenance purposes. These funds are
generated by the tax on gasoline sales and vehicles. The
funds are distributed to each community based on the
population, miles and classification of road types. The
amount of these funds has fallen short of actual costin
recent times, largely because they have been based upon
per gallon of gasoline sold and the amount of fuel sold has
been declining. These funds are commonly referred to as
Act 51 funds.

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
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FUND

DESCRIPTION

ROAD MILLAGE

In August of 1984, Southfield voters approved a 1 mill levy
dedicated to residential street maintenance. Currently, 1
mill generates approximately $2.6 million annually. In
November 2014, Southfield voters approved a 2.58 mill levy
in order to pay for up to $99 million in road construction
bonds spread out over eleven years.

WATER AND SEWER FUNDS

Revenues are annually received for capital purposes
through the sale of water and sewer treatment services and
through fees charged for connections to the existing
systems. Improvement and replacement of the water and
sewer systems are funded from these designated sources.

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT
REVOLVING FUND

This is a very specialized fund, created by depreciating
equipment over its useful life. Included in the fund are all
office equipment and systems, and motorized equipment
over $5,000 owned by the City. At the time of replacement,
the Equipment Revolving Fund can be utilized.

COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
GRANT

This is a special program which provided funds to benefit
low and moderate income residents. Typically, projects
funded through this fund run the full spectrum from road
paving and park development to individual low interest
home improvement loans. This federal program initiated in
1975 is under review and faces severe modification or
possible elimination in the future. The 2017-2018 entitlement
from the Department of Housing and Urban Development is
$451,118.

The City is currently exploring the use of HUD's Section 108
loans and other creative financing vehicles to leverage
funding for the development or redevelopment of various
key properties within the City.

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT
REVOLVING FUND
(LIRF)

The Local Improvement Revolving fund utilizes available
cash that could be used for the purpose of advancing costs
of any local improvement, the collection of special
assessment levies, or from any other source or entity to
which the fund has made an advance loan.

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
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FUND

DESCRIPTION

TAX INCREMENT
FINANCING
(TIF)

This is a very specialized funding vehicle which requires
specific definition and City Council action to implement.
The process captures new tax revenues generated within a
defined area after the establishment of a district. These
revenues can only be expended to construct a
predetermined list of projects. Tax increments financing has
been ufilized in two (2) districts resulting in over $6 million in
improvements along Civic Center Drive between Lahser
and Telegraph Roads, and $2.525 million in the assistance of
the Southfield Technological Center at the Eight Mile and
Lahser Roads. The Local Development Finance Authority
(LDFA) created in 1989, is utilizing tax increment financing in
the development of a second Technological Park in the
Eight Mile- Lahser areas. A second LDFA district has been
approved for the Eight Mile-Evergreen areas with over a
million in infrastructure improvements approved. The third
LDFA district for the Eight Mile-Telegraph areas was
approved in 1997. The Downtown Development Authority
(DDA) amended and updated their tax increment
financing plan in 2011 for various eligible projects in the
DDA district. State changes to the TIFA and LDFA statues
have limited the utilization of TIF projects.

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
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FUND

DESCRIPTION

GENERAL OBLIGATION
(GO) AND LIMITED TAX
GENERAL OBLIGATION
(LTGO)

BONDS

The City has over the years approved general obligation
(GO) bonds that have been used for the construction and
expansion of various capital projects including the Civic
Center expansion, fire station headquarters, municipal
building and the recreation center as well as limited tax
general obligation bonds that have been used for the
renovation and equipping of Fire Station #2, cultural arts
center acquisition and renovation, and renovation of the
Civic Center. On November 6, 2000, the Southfield Library
Building Authority authorized the issuance of $29,825,000 of
limited tax general obligation bonds to finance part of the
cost of construction, furnishings and equipping a new library
with accompanying properties and facilities. On November
10, 2003, the City Council authorized the issuance of
$4,900,000 of limited tax general obligation (LTGO) bonds to
acquire, construct and equip a new Fire Hall #4 and
accomplish related site improvements as well as to finance
improvements to the former public library structure. A LTGO
bond pledges to repay the bonds from the operating funds
of the City within the established operating millage and
does not require a separate voted tax levy.

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
FY 17/18-22/23

7 4/16/18



FUND

DESCRIPTION

STATE EQUALIZED
VALUATION/
TAXABLE VALUE

The City's property is the total Taxable Value fimes the City
millage rate. Prior to 1995-96, the City’s property tax was
the local State Equalized Value times the City millage rate.

Because property taxes provide the largest amount of
General Fund revenue, a more detailed examination is in
order. State Equalized Evaluation (S.E.V.) is one half of the
true cash value of real and personal property. Trends for
(1999-2012) in S.E.V. for the City of Southfield are provided in
the following Table 1. The S.E.V. for the City has risen from
$650 million in 1972-73 to a high of nearly $4.2 billion in 2004-
05, but has fallen to $2.86 billion in 2011-12.

In 1994, the citizens of Michigan approved Proposal A,
Public Act 415, which requires that the annual increases in
the taxable value of individual properties that remain in the
same ownership be limited to the lesser of 5%, or the rate of
inflation. Utilizing a 2011 rate of inflation cap of 1.7%, the
City of Southfield’s 2011 State Equalized Valuation of
$2,859,223,490 is capped at a 201 1Taxable Assessed
Valuation (T.A.V.) OF $ 2,695,302,360. The taxable value
cannot exceed the assessed value. Therefore, if the
assessed value decreases below the taxable value, then
the taxable value must decrease to the same level.

The City's property tax revenue is the total Taxable Value
times the City millage rate. Prior to 1995-96, the City's
property tax revenue was the local State Equalized Value
times the City millage rate.

CITY CENTRE SPECIAL
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT
(S.A.D.)

Since 1994, the City Council, at the request of the City
Centre Advisory Board (CCAB), has approved several
special assessments to create annual operating budgets for
activities within the City Centre District. The CCAB has
proactively utilized these funds in the promotion and
maintenance of the City Centre Area. A portion of these
funds are dedicated for physical improvements and
development activities, including, but not limited to:
landscaping, signage, gateway features, pedestrian
amenities and pathways. The current Special Assessment
District has been established for the period beginning July 1,
2014 and ending June 30, 2017.

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
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FUND

DESCRIPTION

MICHIGAN
TRANSPORTATION FUND
(MTF)

On June 9, 2005, the City issued $12.5 million in Michigan
Transportation Fund (MTF) bonds for the purpose of finishing
several major street resurfacing projects.

In April 2014, the City refinanced the previously issued bond
resulting in an estimated cost savings of approximately
$250,000 over six years.

Projects included Nine Mile Road bridge over the Rouge
River, [-696 Freeway ramps at Franklin Road, Inkster Road
paving at Shiawassee & Nine Mile Road and Lahser Road
widening at Ten Mile Road. The refinancing resulted in an
additional 8 resurfacing projects citywide.

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
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Millage is the second principal factor normally used to state the rate of property
taxation and compute the property tax. The “mill” is 1/10 of a cent, or $1.00 per $1,000
of S.E.V. The following TABLE Il provides an analysis of the Southfield Tax Millage and the

dedicated sources of millage.

TABLE Il
TAX MILLAGE - CITY OF SOUTHFIELD
OPERATING
2017-2018 2017-2018
Source Maximum Purpose of Millage | Millage Adopted
Authorization Millage
Charter General Operation 7.0000 6.6094
Charter Police/Fire 7.0581 6.8906
Voted Residential Streef 1.0000 1.0000
Maintenance
Voted Parks and Recreation 1.7500 1.7500
Charter/Voted | Library 2.9066 2.8000
Voted Police/Fire Pension Unlimited 4.5249
State Law P.A. 298 of 1917 3.000 0.2207
TOTAL OPERATING | e 23.6678
DEBT SERVICE
CounC{I County Drains at Large Unlimited 0.4873
Resolution
TOTAL MILLAGE | e 24.1551

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 11
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The six-year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) represents a total cost of $190,840,468
million of improvements and expenditures. The Capital Improvement Program budget
is provided in the following section. The identified projects are those that are projected
for the near future based on current goals and objectives and will be evaluated in
detail during the identified program year.

Public Works Group

The Public Works Group is comprised of six divisions (Engineering, Streets and Highways,
Water and Sewer, Transportation/Communications, Motor Pool and Facilities
Maintenance) dedicated to the development, maintenance and operation of the
complex infrastructure and support services required for the community and the City
facilities. The goal of the group is to develop and implement both short term and long-
term plans fo maintain, complete and improve the City's infrastructure while
developing and implementing recent advances in technology, such as Geographic
Information System (GIS), which assists all planning, engineering, and maintenance
operations.

The Public Works Group is responsible for the maintenance of City owned properties,
equipment and vehicles. It is also responsible for the operation of the physical
infrastructure of the City that directly serves the community. These include water mains,
sanitary and storm sewers, roads and bridges, pedestrian enhancements, traffic control
systems and street lights.

The CIP Budget has been organized into eight (8) categories based on functional
characteristics and not on funding. These project categories are:
A. Parks and Recreation
Facilities
Storm Water Management and Flood Plains

Water and Sewer Systems

Pedestrian Amenities

B

C

D

E. Roads and Bridges
=

G Data Management Systems
H

Equipment

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 12 4/16/18
FY 17/18-22/23



€€5'9L0V8TS 89v'0v8‘061S 00S57SS‘8S 88C'€L8TTS 9v6'SrS‘9ES 069‘80S‘0€S 610°0818SS §20'8S2‘SS S1viol
000'0SSS 000'0SSS 0s 000°00TS 0s 0s 000°0S¥S 0$ juawdinb3 maN ‘¢z
0T6°L96LS 0T6°L96LS 0SL'€ESTS ovv'v8S Ovy'vLLTS Ovy'TY9TS Ovv‘99T'1S 00%°£9L'TS 7 1uswade|day kcwc._n__:cm_ T
0T6°L1S'8S 0T6°L1S'8S 0SL'EESTS ovv'v8TS ovv'vLL'TS ovvIr9‘TS ovv'9T19'TS 00v'L9LTS 7 uicwEn_scw ‘H
000°s58°CS 000°558°CS 000°0StS 000°SESS 000°017SS 000°00S$ 000°0LES 000°09¥$ L:wugm ucwEwL:mS_ eleq '
000°0SL‘TS 000°0SL‘TS 000°0SL$ 000°0ST‘TS 000°00Z$ 000°00S$ 000°056S 000°006$ Fu:wEwu:m_._:u rm_._umwvwn_ 4
0s$ 0$ 0$ 0s$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ | mcL._. J0 ucwEtmawk UeSIYIA b
000'SVTS 000'00€vS 0s 000°00€vS 0s 0s 0s 0s 7 >ucLu puepeQ ‘¢
000°TSTCTS 000'TSTTTS 0S 000'098°TS 000°0ST‘TTS 000°0¥€9S 000'T08°CS 0s 7 uﬁwbm |ed07 il
€61°2699TS €0S‘TST'6TS 000°000°€S 000°08€°LS 0s 0s €0STLL'8S 0s 7 uhwbw Jofeln 1
€6T'EV68ES €0SCOV'TVS 0S 0S 0S 000°0¥€9S €0STLSTTS 0s co_iuusbmcou MaIN -7n_w_t\_§om 4
000°062°CTS 000'062°CTS 000°000°€S 0000£T$ 000'0909S 000°00¥‘TS 000°095°TS 0s 7 uhwbm |eaoq il
80T'08€6S 80T'08€6S 0S 0s 0S 000°0VT'ES 801'0¥9S 0s 7 L..wbm Jofeln 1
80T'0L9°TTS 80T'0L9°TTS 000°000°€S 000°0LT$ 000'0909S 000°0¥SvS 801'008°LS 0s$ 7 dueuaulel -F_w_t‘_u:om T
TOE8SL‘09S TT9TLE L9S 0s 000°00€‘VS 0s 000°088°0TS TT9°CLE6TS 0s 7 sa8pug r:m speoy ‘3
CTE'ETT08S CTE'ETT08S 000°000°€S 860'6VLCTS 9SL'9€€°LTS 000'098°8S 89¥'L9T°8TS 0s 7 ﬂum_io‘_n_ [ended g
000'STES 000v79¥S 0s 0s 0s 0s 000'v9¥$ 0s Lwn_ B mucmcwuc_.im_\,_ waisAs T
2TE'BEYV08S TTELLS08S 000°000°€S 860°6V7L‘CTS 9SL'9€ELTS 000°098°8$ 89Y'1€9'8CS 0$ 7 swaisAs ..szm B J31eM ‘d
000°088‘TTS SZ9'068TTS 000°000°TS 000°00S‘TS 000°SZ9°TS 000°SZTES 000°SZ9‘ES ST9'STOTS ER] u.icwEme:mS_ hLm\S wi0ls
000°06TS 000°06TS 0s 0s 000°0¥TS 0s 000°0%$ 000°0TS 7 M3N JoleN 18 Fm_n_ a0eds 'z
000°2STYS 0002STYS 0SL'0LTS 0SL'VSES 0SL'6LYS 0SL'798$ 000°LLY'TS 000'508S 7 wucmch_m_\,_ Aneay T

000°2rY‘vS 000°ZrY'vS 0SL‘0LTS 0SL‘VSES 0SL619$ 0SL‘v98$ 000°LTSTS 000°ST8S 7 7
000‘SEV'ETS 000‘SEV'ETS 000°0SS‘TS 000°00T‘TS 000°0S6°ES 00S‘LET'VS 00S‘L6€CS 000°00€$ 7 uol1ea.d3y pue syied ‘v
aJeys 150D €c-te [441%4 12-0C 0z-6T 61-8T 8T-LT Aioga1e) 103f0Ud

Ao pay23foid
palewnsy |el0l 9 S 14 € [4 T JEI

€C0C-LTOCAS
weJsSoud uawanosdwi |eyde)
pIa13yanos jo A

133HS AYVININNS INJNLEVdIad

4/16/18

13

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)

FY 17/18-22/23



Parks &
Recreation

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 4/16/18
FY 17/18-22/23




PARKS AND RECREATION

The mission of the Southfield Parks and Recreation Department is to provide
excellence and equal opportunity in leisure, cultural and recreational services to
all the residents of Southfield. Their purpose is to provide safe, educationally
enriching, convenient leisure opportunities, utilizing public open space and
quality leisure facilities to enhance the quality of life for Southfield’s total
population that might not otherwise be available.

The City is responsible for the
management of 774 acres of
parkland and historic & cultural
sites at 33 sites throughout the
City. Of the total, 407 acres
(53%) represent developed park
or historic sites and 344 acres
(44%) include open space and
nature preserves. The remaining
3% contain undeveloped sites.
The 126 acre Valley Woods

Nature Preserve, the City's flood

plain property along the Rouge River corridor, accounts for 37% of all nature
preserve properties and 16% of all park properties. The City further classifies its

parklands into five categories:

1. Community Parks and Recreation Facilities (25 acres or greater)

Community parks and recreation
facilities are intended to provide all
residents with special leisure
opportunities. Community parks may
contain a wide variety of recreational
facilities to meet the diverse needs of
all residents throughout the community.
Such parks may contain parking lots
and areas for both active and passive
recreation.

2. Neighborhood Parks and Community Centers (3-24 acres)

Neighborhood parks are typically multi-purpose facilities that serve as the
focus of recreation activity for the more immediate neighborhood around
the park; typically, a one-mile square township section, bounded on four
sides by major roadways. Facilities may or may not include a small parking
lot, playloft, seating, picnic facilities and some athletic facilities such as

ballfields or basketball courts.

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
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3. Small Parks (less than 3 acres)
Small parks are three acres or
less in size and may represent
only a single lot. Their purpose is
dependent on their location,
size and the needs of the
immediate area. They may be
developed as urban parks,
neighborhood play areas,
community gardens or as
passive green space.

4. Nature Preserves and Open Space

Nature preserves (e.g. Carpenter
Lake) may be of a variety of sizes, and
have a primary focus of preserving and
protecting natural areas in the City
while sfill providing access to nature by
the public. Other recreational facilities
may exist on a nature preserve property
if they do not conflict with the parks
primary purpose including parking
areas, trails, nature centers, wildlife
observation areas, fishing piers, picnic
areas, rest room facilities, and small play areas. Some natural areas may be
left undeveloped and held as open space only for green buffers, wildlife
and floodplain recharge areas.

5. Historical and Cultural Sites
Southfield historic and cultural
sites are primarily utilized for
passive areas and specialized
recreation such as the gazebo
concert series and senior
gardens.
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FACILITIES

The Facilities Maintenance Department is responsible for maintaining and
upgrading all the City of Southfield-owned structures. The department is
composed of three divisions: Custodial Maintenance which cleans and stocks all
buildings; Building Maintenance which includes structural and finishing trades;
and Physical Plant Maintenance which encompasses mechanical and electrical
trades. In fotal the department maintains 52 structures located at 20 sites with a
building area of over 831,000 square feet.

The City of Southfield Fire Department maintains its reputation as one of the most
progressive departments in the State of Michigan. Public service is the department’s
primary mission and it is provided to the community through fire suppression, fire
prevention, EMS, hazardous material incident resolution, high-angle rescue, confined
space rescue and french collapse rescue.

Fire Statfion: A fire station supports the
needs of the fire department and the
community in which it is located. It must
accommodate extremely diverse
functions, including housing, recreation,
administration, training, community
education, equipment and vehicle
storage, equipment and vehicle
maintenance, and hazardous materials
storage. While it is usually only occupied
by trained personnel, the facility may also need to accommodate the general
public for community education or outreach.

Fire stations will vary somewhat in design depending on specific mission (e.g. the
types of emergencies or fires dealt with). Usually, the facility differences relate to
the size of the firefighting apparatus and facility location. A map of fire station
locations can be found on the following page.

The members of the Southfield Police
Department believe in community policing
and the customer approach to delivering its
services, keeping in mind that customers
include police officers, as well as the public.
The Police Department strives to put forth
their best effort to develop ownerships &
partnerships between several groups
(including: federal agencies, educational
institutions, homeowners, businesses, city
departments and private security officers)
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for a confinued commitment to overall community wellness. Through training and
the purchase of new equipment, the Department is also an active participant of
the nation’s *Homeland Security” efforts.

Fire Station Location Map
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C.

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AND FLOOD PLAINS

The Water and Sewer Department provides maintenance for over 291 miles of
enclosed storm drains contributing flow to the waterway system of the City and
participates in the annual Rouge River Cleanup.

Storm Water: Storm water management
prevents flooding of streets, highways,
residential and commercial properties by
quickly and efficiently transferring rain water
into local creeks and rivers.

Importance of managing storm water
correctly: Traditional stormwater management
has focused on removing quantities of water
from our streets and neighborhoods, with the
primary goal being to prevent flooding. Again,
this water previously went untreated and was
discharged directly into area waterways.

Now, federal and state regulations require
localities to better manage the quality of the stormwater that is entering our
creeks, streams, rivers and bays. These regulations require much planning and
educational effort to be effective, but the benefits include cleaner surface water
and a healthier environment!

Flood plains: Flood plains are areas adjacent to rivers, ponds, lakes, and oceans
that are periodically flooded at different points in time. Floodplains are
hydrologically important, environmentally sensitive, and ecologically productive
areas that perform many natural functions. They contain both cultural and
natural resources that are of
great value to society. Flooding
occurs naturally along every
river. Floodplains are beneficial
for wildlife by creating a variety
of habitats for fish and other
animals. In addition, floodplains
are important because of
sforage and conveyance,
protection of water quality, and
recharge of groundwater.
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D. WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS

The Water and Sewer Department is
responsible for the delivery of a safe,
dependable public supply of drinking (or
potable) water to all properties in the
City as well as ensuring sufficient water
supply to hydrants for firefighting. The
operation and maintenance of an
adequate sewer system, which serves our
properties and protects the environment,
is also the responsibility of the
Department.

The 439-mile water system with about
22,000 customers will consume an
estimated 446,300,000 cubic feet of
waterin 2018-19.

Two major sewage disposal districts provide for
the sanitary waste removal needs of the
community via 249 miles of sewers, 5,442
manholes and 11 sanitary pump stations. The
Evergreen/Farmington Sewage Disposal District
provides sanitary sewer service for 80% of the
City. In addition, the George W. Kuhn District
services the remainder of the community with
combination storm and sanitary sewers. The past
expansion of the Evergreen/Farmington System
has made sanitary sewer available for the
western portion of the City, as well as providing
relief to the system.
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E. ROADS AND BRIDGES

As of October 2015, the City of
Southfield owned and maintained
approximately 246 centerline miles
(540 lane miles) of public roadway.
This road network has a replacement
value $540,000,000 (using average
cost of $1 million per mile per lane).

Managing an asset this large and
complex requires a systematic
approach of capital improvements
and maintenance to maximize the
network service life.

An organized and balanced approach to pavement maintenance is imperative
to realizing the maximum service life of the road network. Often, a “worst-first”
methodology is adopted, spending much of a road budget on full reconstruction
of the pavements in the worst condition. However, the more balanced approach
includes maintenance of pavements in “fair to good” condition. This maximizes
the overall service life of the road network and protects the investment of past
construction projects. A good rule of thumb is that for every dollar spent on
maintenance procedures, six dollars of future reconstruction costs are saved.

Because the overall condition of the road network is dynamic, an effective

maintenance program
must be reviewed and
revised on an annual basis.
The entire road network
should be surveyed
annually and the
maintenance program
should be updated as
required. A capital
maintenance program
that adjusts as needs are
identified will be much
more effective in
maximizing the overall
condition of the road
network. (Source:

Pavement Maintenance Program-February 2009)
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PEDESTRIAN ENHANCEMENTS

The City of Southfield has an opportunity to create an accessible and heart
healthy pedestrian network by encouraging more pedestrian activity through
extending the network and providing pedestrian enhancements. In addition to
providing connected pathways, the City can invest in various amenities on the
street level to enhance the pedestrian experience. Public input received during
the 2015 revision to the Sustainable Southfield Master Plan revealed that
“walkability and connectivity throughout the City” (such as sidewalks, bike paths
and increased pedestrian amenities) was a top priority for Southfield residents.

1) Art Installations

The Southfield Public Arts
Commission was established
October 20, 2014 (Ordinance
No. 1630) with the intent of
overseeing and installing public
art throughout the City. In
addition, the City enacted a
public art requirement on March
21,2016 (Ordinance No. 1657),
wherein projects that cost more
than $1.0 million dollars have the
choice to install “public art”
worth a percentage (0.5-1.0%) PIONEER FAMILY Il — Andreas Drenters
of the total development cost,
or to simply donate the same
amount (with a maximum of
$25,000) to the City’'s public art fund. This public art fund is primarily used to
finance the installation of public art.

Located at Mary Thompson Farm

Since the closure of Northland Malll, the City acquired several notable pieces of
art through fundraising, which has ed a greater interest in establishing Southfield
as a haven for public art. Currently, the Southfield Public Arts Commission is a
recommending body that seeks to install public art—of many different forms,
styles and media—throughout the City. Not only does this art change the
pedestrian landscape for walkers and bikers (and even motorists), but it
confributes to “creating a sense of place” through wayfinding, branding and the
City's reputation as a cultural center.

Noted Detroit area sculptor Marshall Fredericks’ Boy and Bear, a Northland Mall
landmark, was the centerpiece of this collection and has been the main symbol
of Southfield’s public art renaissance. It was successfully installed in the Library
rotunda in June 2016. In response to the ongoing installation of the Northland art
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collection, artists and art collectors alike have heard about Southfield'’s
commitment to public art and have begun donating notable pieces—ranging
from metal sculptures to large-scale landscape arrangements. These private
donations suggest that the City’s cultural movement is both successful and
warranted.

BOY AND BEAR — Marshall Fredericks
Located in Southfield Public Library Rotunda

1)) Bike Paths

Bicycle fravel has played an historic role in recreation and transportation.
Increasingly, transportation officials throughout the U.S. are recognizing the
bicycle as a viable fransportation mode, especially with high gas prices in recent
years. A number of people in Southfield, including residents, students and office
workers currently rely on non-motorized modes of travel fo commute to work,
school, recreation amenities, retail establishments and other places. However, the
current system is fragmented and incomplete. A multi-year capital improvement
plan for the development of sidewalks and bike paths will encourage more
pedestrian usage, create a safer environment, improve air and water quality,
promote healthy living and add to the quality of life in Southfield. Ultimately, the
goal is to provide a more energy efficient and sustainable transportation system,
throughout Southfield, which links to regional systems.
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1)  Citywide Sidewalk Gap Infill and Streetscape Improvements

The American Heart Association promotes a movement that encourages all
Americans and their employees to create a culture of physical activity and
health to live longer, heart-healthy lives through walking. Just 30 minutes of
walking a day will put our residential and corporate citizens on the road to better
health. Easily accessible walking paths encourage people to get outside, enjoy
an affordable form of physical activity and interact with neighbors.

Physical activity impacts overall
wellness including the entire body
and mind. Being fit improves a
person’s appearance, which
makes them feel better about
themselves. Weight loss, toning,
stress management, decreased
depression/anxiety, improved
sleep habits and relaxation are all
benefits of active living.
According to the American Heart
Association, for every hour of
regular, vigorous exercise we do,
such as brisk walking, we can

increase our life expectancy by two hours!

In addition, creating a unified non-motorized pathway system improves the
economic viability of the City by making it an attractive place to locate a
business, while helping to reduce public and private health care costs associated
with inactivity.

Non-motorized pathways, including sidewalks and bike-paths, are developed for
one or more modes of recreation or transportation tfravel, such as walking, hiking,
running, bicycling, or roller-blading.

Safety paths or connector frails, including sidewalks, are multi-purpose shared-use
pathways that emphasize safe travel for pedestrians to and from work, parks,
schools, public transit stops or stations, and to other destinations within the City.

Park trails may be constructed as multi-purpose trails located within greenwalys,
parks and natural resource areas. Focus is on recreational value and harmony
with the natural environment.

Michigan's Complete Streets policy, signed into law August 1, 2010, outlines a
goal of providing adequate and accessible pathways for pedestrians and
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motorists alike. Rather than focusing
on one sector, the law is
overarching and seeks to provide
better mobility for all. The tenets of
Complete Streets remain an
important goal for the City and is
the foundation for many of its
pedestrian-oriented policies.

In addition, Southfield has a goal to

improve its streetscape elements,

which include amenities such as

trash cans, benches, signage and

bus stops. Creating uniform

amenities works fowards a branding identity for the City's sub-areas, and adds a
persona of professionalism and aestheticism.

IV)  Northland Greenway and Central Park
Northland Mall opened in 1954 as
the first large-scale regional mall in
the country and was a significant
Southfield landmark for decades.
Located in the lower southeastern
corner of the City, the site was a
retail and office hub with a constant
stream of heavy activity. However,
due to several factors including
further outward suburbanization and
changes in consumer shopping
habits, Northland faced a long
decline and eventually closed in
2015. This 125-acre site provides
both a significant challenge and
opportunity for the City. The City’s
vision for Northland is to transform it
into a multi-use, pedestrian-friendly
area with distinct sub-zoning areas,
including a potential of
approximately 850 residential units.

Automobile-centric urban planning was the norm during Northland’s
development, and though the mall could boast of a large capacity due to its
enormous parking lot, the current plan for the site calls for a significant reduction
in surface parking and an increase in greenspace. For the pedestrian experience
specifically, several greenways are planned throughout the site, as wellas a 1.5
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linear mile shared-use ring around the perimeter. These greenways are also
planned to be tied into the abutting Northwestern Highway, where sidewalk infill
and new pathway creation are planned to further connect Northland to the City
Centre, and the regional network via W. Nine Mile Road and Woodward Avenue.

In addition, a Cenftral Park is planned for the Northland site as community space.
Using the natural drainage features of the site, a large water feature can be
situated at the center of this park in the existing lower parking lot of the former

Macy'’s.

V) Northwestern Highway Greenway Pathway
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The City of Southfield grew
considerably throughout the
20t century, within a fime
period and geographic
location that was dominated
by the automobile and
automobile-centric urban
planning. The main business
district grew intensely around
Northwestern Highway, which
today is a busy six-lane, below-
grade freeway with an Average
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Annual Daily Traffic Count of over 68,000 vehicles passing under Civic Center

Drive. While this roadway has been an enormous benefit to the City's business
community by providing
quick access to the area’s
freeway network, the actual
physical concrete chasm
has created aesthetic and
pedestrian difficulties. While
sunken freeways remove
the visual element of the
freeway from the horizon,
they disturb community
connectivity by greatly
limiting the amount of
possibilities to cross over
them.

Today, crossings over the
freeway are limited to a
select few locations, and there has been little investment in pedestrian crossings
and aesthetic improvements along the freeway’s at-grade service drives. To work
toward city goals towards pedestrian improvements and general beautification,
it is necessary for the City to review its current usage along the freeway, and to
look at it its beneficial possibilities, rather than as a physical and psychological
barrier. A major project is to implement a greenway pathway along both sides of
the service drive, thereby using the existing route and turning it into something
more positive, similar to New York City’'s High Line, a pedestrian aerial greenway
repurposed from a derelict elevated train line. As of today, a multi-use pathway
has been constructed along the northbound service drive from Civic Center Dr.
to Corporate Dr. This pathway provides greater and more direct connectivity
from the W. 11 Mile Rd. and Lahser Rd. area, and is in the beginning stages of
becoming a greenway
and artway with
installations of Green
Infrastructure and public
art.
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This pathway can serve as a guide to create similar pathways along both sides of
Northwestern Highway, which can serve multiple uses, including: an aesthetic
greenway/artway cultural path; an exercise loop; walkability for
resident/employee/visitor trips to local businesses; and greater connectivity to the
entire metro areq, nomely ’rhrough the DDA connections to W. 9 Mile Rd., a route
SRR = T which itself connects to
the regionally significant
Woodward Corridor.

A significant upcoming
project, planned in
partnership with

~¥ Lawrence Technological
University, is to apply for

. an MDOT and SEMCOG-
sponsored TAP Grant to
provide funding for the
construction of 10 feet
wide shared-use pathway
along southbound
Northwestern Hwy. from Civic Center Dr. to W. 10 Mile Rd. Such a pathway is
especially important because (1) currently there is no sidewalk and pedestrians
dangerously use the service drive’s shoulder, and (2) the site runs along LTU,
which has seen a significant increase in its on-campus residential living in recent
years. Such a pathway would allow greater pedestrian connectivity for LTU's
students to the Southfield City Centre district and the rest of Southfield, and would
be a major pedestrian thoroughfare to its future expanded sports complex on the
northwest corner of W. 10 Mile Rd. and Northwestern Hwy.

VI) Pedestrian Lighting

Proper lighting is essential for encouraging
pedestrian safety and usage on city-wide
pathways in darkened hours. The combination of
sidewalk infill, an increased emphasis on
pedestrian walkability and connectivity and the
creation of new pathways requires that additional
pedestrian lighting be implemented to further the
City's commitment to enhancements on the
ground level. Pedestrian lighting is planned in the
future to be implemented on the Northwestern
Highway Greenway Pathway, where currently
there is no such lighting available. As this pathway
expands and new segments are constructed,
additional pedestrian lighting may be required.
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Such enhancements include sidewalk infill on Southwood from W. 10 Mile Dr. to
Lincoln Rd., sidewalk infill on Sherfield PI. from Kinshire Rd. to Southwood Dr.,
sidewalk infill on Fairfax St. from W. 10 Mile Rd. to Goldwin PI., new crossing with
pedestrian refuge island and enhanced signals on W. 10 Mile Rd. west of Fairfax
St., and new crossing
with pedestrian
refuge island and
HAWK signal on W. 11
Mile Rd. east of
Fairfield Rd. These
improvements are
part of the City’s
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IX) Streetscape Master Plan - City Centre

To better improve the pedestrian landscape,
Southfield can invest in various amenities to
service its walkers and bikers. Such
investments include improved, aesthetic and
unified trash receptacles, benches, and bus
stops, as well as the signage for wayfinding.
Many city Tdosh receptacles are in poor
condition, and in many areas throughout the
city there is a distinct lack of unified and
aesthetically pleasing benches and bus
stops, even in designated bus stop areas. In
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addition, by creating a
cohesive and aesthetic
| design, these items can
be used as a form of
. branding for the
. subareas of the City.
After implementation,
__ pedestrians are more

~ likely to keep the city
~ clean and to take
- advantage of walking
~and biking pathways. As

- the City Centre is the

= < core business area of the
City, it is important to provide beneficial amenities
to provide a meaningful impact to not only our residents, but to visitors and
current and prospective employees. Currently, there have been significant
improvements throughout the City Centre and the Planning Department is
undergoing planning for additional installations in the expanded district.
Additional improvements are planned for Centrepolis and the DDA (Northland
area) as well.
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VIl)  Wayfinding: City Centre and Centrepolis

Wayfinding includes signage of multiple
purposes, including reassurance markers,
directions, gateway entranceways, interpretive
panels, historical markers and signs for walking
and bicycling. Currently, Southfield has three
major, high-density districts with large
concentrations of office workers and various
businesses: the City Centre, DDA and
Centrepolis.

Within these areas, wayfinding remains
important as a way to direct residents, workers
and visitors to local areas of interest, as well as
marking the entranceway to the district. In
addition, wayfinding creates a network for the
pedestrian experience, wherein the pedestrian is
informed of local routes for walking and biking,

and the local history of Southfield. Currently,
there has been widespread implementation of common wayfinding in the City
Centre district, although more is planned as the district has expanded.
Centrepolis is targeted for the next concentration of wayfinding, and preliminary
planning and design meetings are ongoing.

VIIl) Safe Routes to School

Safe Routes to School is a national program whose goal is to provide
municipalities with tools to create safe and effective walking and biking routes for
children to go to school. The program is comprehensive, and includes a variety of
enhancements, including sidewalk infill, upgrading lighting and signaling, and
crosswalk improvements. Specifically, for the City, and through a partnership with
neighboring Oak Park, a grant has been approved to address three schools:
Thompson International Academy (K-8), Yeshiva Beth Yehudah and Beth Jacob
school. Enhancements for these schools are along specific routes to be used by
schoolchildren.
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G. DATA MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS

these needs against the fiscal challenges facing the City.

The Technology Services Department
(TSD) is responsible for the acquisition,
implementation and support of
computing and other technology
related resources necessary for the
City's day-to-day business operations.

TSD manages a wide variety of

technology related components and is

consistently evaluating and analyzing

1 new technology and services available
in the marketplace while balancing

In addition, the Technology Services Department is responsible for data and
voice services for all city departments including Police, Fire, and Public

Works. The department’s core competencies
include network security, application and hardware
support, network infrastructure, voice services
including Cisco Call Managers and E?11 services.
The Technology Services Department also assists City
Departments in reengineering city processes and
procedures fo improve services provided to city
residents.
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H. EQUIPMENT

The Purchasing Department is
a centralized operation serving
all departments of the City. The
primary responsibilities of the
department include: review
and approval of all requisitions
for tangible items; conduct
formal written bids for all items
exceeding $10,000, in
accordance with City Charter
and the Purchasing
Ordinance; ensure
compliance with special
regulations governing bids to be awarded under Federal grants; initiate or
participate in cooperative purchases with the State of Michigan or other
governmental units when cost or time savings can be realized; reallocate usable,
surplus property within the City or dispose of it by auction or other suitable means;
allocate, maintain, purchase and replace office equipment for City departments;
and research and evaluate bid specifications, products, services and vendors.

The Purchasing Department is
responsible for soliciting bids for all
capital projects that will exceed
$10,000. Examples of these projects
include replacement vehicles; HVAC
equipment upgrades; and
utility/infrastructure projects. Each of
these projects will be taken through the
formal competitive bid process,
culminating in Council approval of the
resulting contract.
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Appendixes

A. 2017-2018 City of Southfield Budget (FY17-18)
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MUNICIPAL BUDGET
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

JULY 1, 2017 - JUNE 30, 2018
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN
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2017-18 RECOMMENDED BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

The overall message of the proposed budget is sustainability through responsibility; balancing the needs
of the City against available funding and “living within our means”. The budget is driven almost
exclusively by available revenues with a minor draw on the General Fund halance. The slow recovery of
property tax revenues, due to the Headlee Amendment and Proposal A, has not kept pace with the
general economic recovery in southeast Michigan and the City continues to struggle with depressed
revenues. The proposed budget supports the continuing goals of the Mayor and City Council as
identified in the December 4, 2015 Visioning Session as follows:

s Offer first rate public safety services

s Provide outstanding cultural services in both our Library and Parks and Recreation departments

¢ Continue improvements to rebuilding our infrastructure

e Continue efforts to enhance future revenues by strengthening both our commercial and
residential tax base

Budget Assumptions

» Increases in taxable property values are limited to the consumer price index, which was
calculated at 0.9%

= State shared revenues are based on State of Michigan projections

e Building revenue projections are based on Council approved fee schedule

s District Court revenues and expenses continue to decline with reduced caseload

¢ Contributions to the City's pension plans are budgeted at the actuarially determined amounts

» Contributions for retiree healthcare continue to be limited to the “pay as you go” basis of
funding

s Staffing vacancies will be funded and filled as necessary

Revenue Snapshot

* Property taxes excluding administrative fees and penalties represent 61.5% of General Fund
Revenues. Projected taxable value, excluding capture districts, is $2,402,831,432 which
represents a 2.2% increase over the 2016-17 projecticn

¢ The millage rate increased by 0.0331 mills comprised of an increase of 0.1531 for operations
offset by a 0.1200 reduction attributable to debt service. The resultant levy is 26.4231 mills

» State shared revenues again decreased by slightly less than 1% compared to the prior budget
year. Constitutional and statutory revenue payments from the State of Michigan are projected
at $5,632,345 and $950,972, respectively and represent just over 9% of the General Fund
revenues

e« The proposed budget includes the use of fund balance of $94,647 and $266,011 from the
General and Sanitation funds, respectively. These uses result in a projected General Fund
balance of $31,022,914 for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 based on fiscal 2016 audited
balances and a balanced 2016-17 budget
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Expenditure Snapshot

At 541.8 million, Police and Fire services continue to be the largest General Fund expenditure,
making up approximately 59% of all General Fund expenditures
The proposed budget includes approximately $12.1 million for general govemment
expenditures. These costs comprise just over 17% of the General Fund expenditures and include
administration, elected officials, fiscal services, legal, human resources, and community

relations

Combined General Fund expenditures are proposed at approximately $70.4 million, a 3.7%

increase over 2016-17

Total expenditures of all funds are proposed at approximately $165.2 million, a 10% decrease

from 2016-17

Proposed infrastructure Investments total approximately $24.8 million which represents a 50%
decrease from 2016-17. The below table presents a comparison of proposed and current year

projects
2017-18 2016-17
Department # of Projects Total Investment # of Projects  Total Investment
Local Streets 1 $2,600,000 8 $15,960,000
Major Streets 5 12,506,400 9 7,755,000
Water & Sewer 8 9,643,913 15 25,903,000
14 . 524,750,313 32 $49,618,000

A comparison of budgeted full time employees for the City is as follows:

Employee Count

Budget Year  (Career Only)
2015-16 549
2016-17 563
2017-18 560
Summary Statement

Change over
prior year
n/a
14

(3)

The City's tax base has reached a stabilization point and is anticipated to continue its slow ascent in
subseguent years, However, due to the limits imposed by proposal A, the growth in taxable value is
projected at approximately 2% for 2017-18. As such, the City continues a conservative approach with
regards to spending with strong emphasis on providing high-quality services, maintaining community
appearance, and encouraging economic development vital to the City's long term goals.
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FUND BALANCE CONSTRAINTS TO EQUALIZATION RESERVE
Based on 2016 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Fund Amount

General Fund $2,000,000
Library S 350,000
Local Streets S 154,200

Parks & Recreation S 243,400
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2017-2018 PROPOSED INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL PROJECTS

LOCAL STREETS

Asphalt Pavement Rehabilitation

MAJOR STREETS

Franklin (11 Mile to Telegraph)

Northwestern Service Drive (Telegraph west to NW Hwy)
Evergreen (9 Mile to NB Northwestern Service Drive)
Evergreen (11 Mile to 13 Mile)

Lahser Road (Civic Center to [-696)

WATER & SEWER

New and Replacement Meters

Water & Sewer Main Lining & Replacement
SCADA System

Fleet Tracker

Electronic Work Order System

Sanitary Lift Stations Grease

Sub-total

Sub-total

Meters & Automated Reading Devices - Commercial Change Out

Hydrant Replace Program City Wide

CAPITAL PROGRAM GRAND TOTAL

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 248
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Sub-Total

$ 2,600,000
$ 2,600,000
$ 2,816,400
$ 3,300,000
$ 4,200,000
$ 1,870,000
b 320,000
$ 12,506,400
$ 1,200,000
$ 5,000,000
$ 1,200,000
$ 75,000
$ 340,000
$ 50,000
$ 1,200,000
$ 578,913
$ 9,643,913
$ 24,750,313

4/16/18




2017-2018 STREETS & HIGHWAYS PROPOSED PROJECTS

The Public Works Department will carefully manage the capital projects planned for the 2017-18
fiscal year.

LOCAL STREETS

2017 Asphalt Pavement Rehabilitation - $2,600,000
2017 rehabilitation projects on several local streets in the west half of the City. Work includes

mill & overlay and pulverize & overlay sections.

Total Proposed Local Streets Projects: $2,600,000

MAJOR STREETS

Franklin (11 Mile to Telegraph) - $2,816,400
2017 rehabilitation project includes a roundabout at the 11 Mile intersection and a road diet to
reduce lanes from 4 to 3. Includes sidewalk gap filling. This construction is partially paid with

federal funds.

Northwestern Service Drive (Telegraph west to Northwestern Hwy.) - $3,300,000

2017 reconstruction project includes a road diet to reduce lanes from 3 to 2. Concrete curbs and
asphalt pavement. This construction is partially paid with multiple years of QOakland County
Local Road Improvement Program funds.

Evergreen (9 Mile to NB Northwestern Service Drive)} - $4,200,000

2017 reconstruction of Evergreen in concrete as a three lane cross section. Includes sidewalk
gap filling, signal upgrades and alignment improvements. This construction is partially paid
with federal funds.

Evergreen (11 Mile fo 13 Mile) - $1,870,000

2017 resurfacing and reconstruction of Evergreen between 11 Mile and 13 Mile Roads. Project
includes extending the center left turn lane to the Birney Middle School driveway. The local
costs are to be shared with the Village of Beverly Hills and the City of Lathrup Village for the
corresponding shared segments of road. New asphalt surface except for just north of 11 Mile
where concrete patching is proposed. This construction is partially paid with federal funds.

Lahser Road {Civic Center to I-696) - $320,000
2017 reconstruction of Lasher Road in concrete. The construction costs are to be split between
RCOC and the City. This City’s share of construction is partially paid with Tri-Party funds.

Total Proposed Major Streets Projects: $12,506,400
Total Proposed Major and Local Sfreets Projects: $15,106,400
5
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2017-2018 WATER & SEWER PROPOSED PROJECTS

The Water & Sewer Department has made every effort to keep rate increases to a minimum and
still maintain the integrity and reliability of the system. The rate increases passed through to us
from the controlling authorities was in excess of 9.19%. Our structured multi-year rating
strategy, along with operating efficiencies, and careful capital project budgeting, results in a rate
increase of 0% to our customers. The proposed rate will generate sufficient revenues to fund our
operations, debt retirement and capital expenditures for the coming fiscal year.

New and Replacement Meters - $1,200,000
These meters are for new construction and replacement of damaged or defective meters

throughout the system.

Water and Sewer Main Lining and Replacement - $5,000,000
Re-Lining of water and sewer mains is a cost effective maintenance method when total

reconstruction is either not economically feasible or not appropriate to address the problem at
hand.

SCADA System - $1,200,000
Replace obsolete SCADA System.

Fleet Tracker - $75,000
Purchase, installation, and maintenance of Fleet Tracker System. Improves employee efficiency

and safety.

Electronic Work Order System - $340,000
Paperless work order system (tablets). Improves work reporting.

Sanitary Lift Stations Grease - $50,000
Implementing aggressive program to remove grease from wet wells.

Meters & Automated Reading Devices for Commercial Meter Change out Program -
$1,200,000
Updating water meter & reading devices for Commercial accounts.

Hydrant Replaced Program City Wide - $578,913

Replacing/repairing any hydrants throughout the City to ensure they are in working condition.

TOTAL: $9,643,913
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MAYOR’S OFFICE

May 8, 2017

Honorable Southfield City Council
Southfield City Hall
Southfield, Michigan

- RE: Presentation of the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget to City Council

Dear Sirs & Mesdames:

Transmitted herewith is the City Administrator’s recommended budget for the 2017-2018 fiscal
year, pursuant to Chapter VIII, Subsection 8.2 of the Charter of the City of Southfield.

I have reviewed the budget and am satisfied that it is sufficient to maintain quality services for
the coming year. For the first time in years we are projected to see some substantial increase in
General Fund tax revenues. This budget is based on projected General Fund revenues of
$70,393,180—an increase of $2,994,429 over fiscal 2016-2017. This increase in revenue is
timely in light of compensation increases granted to city staff in late fall of 2016. It should be
noted that the revenue increases are based on a 2.2 percent improvement in taxable values. This
improvement impacts the operating levy, police & fire levy, police & fire pension levy.
Unfortunately, state shared revenues for the coming year are projected to remain almost the same
as the state continues its previous shift from support of local municipalities and school districts
to its priorities. On another note, revenues from new construction/building permits & fees are
expected to increase by approximately half a million dollars while 46™ District Court revenues
‘havé fallén by an almost equal amount. '

Public Safety remains a number one priority in the proposed 2017-2018 General Fund budget.
Expenditures for police and fire have been increased from $40,197,697 to $41,820,002, which
reflects compensation increases and additional staffing. It should also be noted that this proposed
budget zeros out Human Services as that department has been folded into Community Relations.

In other funds, both the Parks & Recreation and Library are realizing increased revenues of about
$400,000 each. Revenues generated from cable TV franchises, Section § Housing Michigan
Works, Auto Theft, Drug Law Enforcement and Community Development Block Grants remain
the same. We are hopeful that Congress will not eliminate Community Development Block
Grants as the President has proposed. The largest shift in revenue is in the Water & Sewer Fund
which has declined by $16.6 million as funds have been applied this past year to many, major
infrastructure projects as the city improves and rebuilds the systems.

I look forward to continuing our team efforts as we work to maintain the “Southfield Standard”
and fulfill the agreed upon goals for the 2015-2017 term.

Respectfully submitted,

ST I

Kenson J. Siver
Mayor, City of Southfield
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City of Suthﬁeld

26000 Bvergreen Rd. « P.O. Box 2055 ¢ Southlield, MI 48037-2055 + www.cityolsouthfield.com

Aprfi 3, 2017

Hongrable Miayor Kenson Siver
City of Southfield

Municipal Building

26000 Evergreen Road
Southfleld, Michigan

RE: Recommended Budget for 2017-18 Fiscal Year

Dear Mayor Siver:

Presented herewith, pursuant to Section 8,2 of the Southfleld City Charter, is the City Administrator’s
recormmendedl munlcmal budget for the fiscal year heginhing July 1, 2017.

e

This proposed budget for 2017-18 is built ona tax hase of$2 402,831, 432, wh:r:h IS an increase of 2,2%
based on the preliminary tax base projections provided by the City's Assessor. The fundamental
message of the proposed budget is to budget cautiously and responsibly to maintain structural balance
and live within our means. This budget is driven exclusively by the revenues that are avallable and
minor rellance on a fund balance draw In the General Fund of $94,647. The economic recovery In
Southeastern Michigan has not directly impacted municipal governments that rely primarily on property
tax revenues to fund operations and programs due fo limitations of the Headlee Amendment and

Proposal A.

The total anticipated General Fund Revenue will be $70,393,180. The anticipated tax base will generate
a total of 545,451,641 {64.57%) for the City’s General Fund as follows:

» General Operations ~ $15,881,274 from the General operating levy of 6.6094 mills at
$2,402,831,432; '

s Police and Fire ~ $16,556,950 from the Police and Fire levy of 6.8906 mills at $2,402,831,432;

s Police and Fire Pension — 510, 885 494 from the Police and Fire Pension Levy of 4,3714 mills at
§2,402,831,432;

s Tax Admlnlstration Fees and Penalties amount to $2,162,923;

* Revenue Sharlng from the State of Michigan will generate 56,583,317 {9.35%) for the City's
General Fund (of which $5,632,345 is constitutional and $950,972 Is Statutory Revenue Sharing);

o Other revenues totaling 516,358,222 provide the remaining 23.2% of the Clty’s General Fund

Budget.
g 10
Mayar Coimell President City Clork Cliy Treaseeer
Konson J. Siver Myron A. Frasier Noney L. M, Banks Irv M. Lowanberg
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General Fund Expenditures are budgeted at $70,393,180 with Public Safety (Police, Fire and Emergency
Management) totaling $41,820,002 or 59.4% of the proposed expenditures. The City maintains a strong
commitment to Public Safety, providing a 4.03% Increase in budgeted expenditures from fiscal year

2016-17.

The Proposed 2017-18 hudget for all funds anticipates revenues of $165,242,587 and expenditures for
all funds of $165,242,587. Most of the Clty’s funds have structurally balanced budgets. The 2017-18
Parks and Recreatlon hudget has no fund balance draw and the Library has minor fund balance draw
however the proposed budget does restore some operational hours.

Respectfuily submitted,

Frederick E, Zorn, Jr,, CEcD
City Administrator

11
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2017-2018 Recommended Budget

GENERAL FUND:

General Operating Levy

Police & Fire Levy

Police & Fire Pension Levy

Tax Administration Fees & Penalties
Sales Tax Returns - Constitutional
Sales Tax Returns - Sfatotory
Liquor Licenses

Sanitation Charges

Building Revenues

Engineering Revenues

District Court Revenues
Reimbursements

Fees, Licenses & Permits
Investment Income

Interfund Reimbursements

Transfer from Committed Fund Balance
Sanitation Fund Balance

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

FACILITIES MAINTENANCE FUND

MOTOR POOL FUND

CABLE TV FUND

PARKS & REC FUND

LIBRARY FUND

MAJOR STREET FUND

LOCAL STREET FUND

WATER & SEWER FUND

DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

DONATIONS, MEM, TRUSTS & SPONSORSHIPS

(DUPLICATING TRANSFERS)
MUNICIPAL SUBTOTAL

COMM. DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
SECTION 8 HOUSING GRANTS
MICHIGAN WORKS GRANTS
AUTO THEFT GRANT

TOTAL GRANT FUNDS

TOTAL ALL OPERATING FUNDS
DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL REVENUES

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
FY 17/18-22/23

City of Southfield
Recommended
Revenues
GENERAL FUND:
15,881,274 Administration
16,556,950 Fiscal Services/fOMB
10,850,494 Accounting
2,162,923 Purchasing
5,632,345 Technology Services
950,972 Assessing
47,500 Central Services
2,733,617 Support Services
2,200,000 Human Resources
731,834 Clerk
3,694,914 Couneil
2,169,231 Community Relations
4,855,026 Court - 46th District
700,000 Law
865,442 Mayor's Office
Public Safety
Community Dev. Administration
94,647 Building
266,011 Planning
Streets & Highways
Transportation
Engineering
Sanitation
Treasurer
70,393,180 TOTAL GENERAL FUND
4,493,326 FACILITIES MAINTENANCE FUND
3,941,883 MOTOR POOL FUND
1,098,881 CABLE TV FUND
7,243,682 PARKS & REC FUND
7,613,326 LIBRARY FUND
18,476,592 MAJOR STREET FUND
9,764,479 LOCAL STREET FUND
48,424,823 WATER & SEWER FUND
23,000 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND
200,000 DONATIONS, MEM, TRUSTS & SPONSORSHIPS
(11,695,394) (DUPLICATING TRANSFERS)
159,975,783 MUNICIPAL SUBTOTAL
451,118 COMM, DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
2,201,546 SECTION 8 HOUSING GRANTS
2,300,000 MICHIGAN WORKS GRANTS
310,140 AUTO THEFT GRANT
5,262,804 TOTAL GRANT FUNDS
165,242,587 TOTAL ALL OPERATING FUNDS
- DEBT SERVICE
165,242,587 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Recommended
Expenditures

610,902
1,209,393
874,516
370,514
2,576,043
843,583
733,588
4,043,619
093,994
1,180,677
181,854
631,329
3,556,210
857,221
216,198
41,820,002
1,642,578
2,161,974
685,693
116,15]
516,871
765,464
2,999,628
785,178

70,393,180

4,493,326
3,941,883
1,098,881
7,243,682
7,613,326
18,476,592
9,764,479
48,424,828
25,000
200,000
(11,695,394)

T159,979.783

451,118
2,201,546
2,300,000

310,140
5,262,804

165,242,587

165,242,587
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{Cuirent Year Budget Figures for Reference)

GENERAL FUND:

General Operating Levy

Police & Fire Levy

Police & Fire Pension Levy

Tax Administration Fees & Penalties
Sales Tax Returns - Constitutional
Sales Tax Returns - Statutory
Liquor Licenses

Sanitation Charges

Building Revenues

Engineering Revenues

District Court Revenues
Reimbursemenis

Fees, Licenses & Permits
Investment Income

Interfund Reimbursements

Transfer from Committed Fund Balance:
Equalization Reserve

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

FACILITIES MAINTENANCE FUND

MOTOR POOL FUND

CABLE TV FUND

PARKS & REC FUND

LIBRARY FUND

MAJOR STREET FUND

LOCAL STREET FUND

WATER & SEWER PUND

DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

DONATIONS, MEM. TRUSTS & SPONSORSHIPS

(DUPLICATING TRANSFERS)
MUNICIPAL SUBTOTAL

COMM. DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
SECTION 8 HOUSING GRANTS
MICHIGAN WORKS GRANTS
AUTO THEFT GRANT

TOTAL GRANT FUNDS

TOTAL ALL OPERATING FUNDS
DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL REVENUES

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
FY 17/18-22/23

2016-2017 Budget
City of Southfield

Approved

Revenues

15,545,131

GENERAL FUND:
Administration

16,206,505 Fiscal Services/OMB

10,281,415 Accounting
2,137,459  Purchasing
5,690,284  Technology Services

67,872,121

950,972 Assessing
47,500  Central Services
2,793,502  Support Services
1,641,630 Human Resources
720,618 Clerk
4,136,472 Council
2,077,489 Community Relations
4,442,826 Court - 46th District
400,000 Human Services
800,318 Law
Mayor's Office
Public Safety*
Community Dev. Administration**
Building
Planning
Streets & Highways
Transporiation
Engincering
Sanitation
Treasurer
TOTAL GENERAL FUND

4,753,326 FACILITIES MAINTENANCE FUND
4,218,533 MOTOR POOL FUND
1,098,881 CABLE TV FUND
6,838,516 PARKS & REC FUND
7,279,920 LIBRARY FUND
12,891,205 MAJOR STREET [FUND
20,385,168 LOCAL STREET FUND
65,043,092 WATER & SEWER FUND
25,000 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND
200,000 DONATIONS, MEM. TRUSTS & SPONSORSHIPS

(12,198,889) (DUPLICATING TRANSFERS)

178,406,873  MUNICIPAL SUBTOTAL

451,118 COMM. DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
2,201,546 SECTION 8 IOUSING GRANTS
2,300,000 MICHIGAN WORKS GRANTS

301,770 AUTO THEFT GRANT

5,254,434  TOTAL GRANT FUNDS

183,661,307 TOTAL ALL OPERATING FUNDS
- DEBT SERVICE

183,661,307 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

13
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Approved
Lxpenditures

537,676
1.077,042
695,894
299,707
2,107,329
816,178
753,678
4,924,031
975,627
1,024,817
188,659
742,973
3,636,550
0

828,470
200,507
40,197,679
1,615,153
1,890,701
566,030
84,6069
455,271
720,618
2,793,502
739,360
67,872,121

4,753,326
4,218,533
1,098,881
6,838,516
7,279,920

12,891,205
20,385,168
65,043,002
25,000
200,000
(12,198,889)

178,406,873

451,118
2,201,546
2,300,000

301,770
5,254,434

183,661,307

183,661,307
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2017-2018 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
PROPERTY TAX REVENUES AND RATES

General Operations
Police & Fire
Police & Fire Pension
Residential Street Maintenance
Parks & Recreation
Library
Public Act 298
Public Act 59
Total Operating

County Drains at Large
UTGO Road Bond
Local Development Finance Authority (LDFA) I
Local Development Finance Authority 11T
DDA/Tax Increment Finance
Smart Zone
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority
Renaissance Zone (Tool and Die)

Grand Total

Taxable Valuation (TV)

TV Captured by LDFA T
TV Captured by LDFA III
TV Captured by DDA/TIF
TV Captured by Smart Zone

TV Captured by Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

TV Captured by Renaissance Zone (Tool & Die)
Total TV

*Mills per $1,000 of TV

**Total millage of 26.4231 applied to taxable value of LDFA and other special authorities.

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
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14?31

Revenue
15,881,274
16,556,950
10,850,494

2,402,831
4,204,955
6,727,928
530,305
49,979

57,204,717

64,156
6,199,305
456,682
23,810
144,223
388,000
16,053

64,496,945

2,402,831,432
17,283,440
901,115
5,458,227
14,684,120
607,530

2,441,765,864

Rate*
6.6094
6.8906
4.5249
1.0000
1.7500
2.8000
0.2207
0.0208

23.8164

0.0267

2.5800
*ok

*ok
gk
etk
etk
$og

26.4231

4/16/18



2016-17 Tax Rate Compared To 2017-18

Operating:
General Operations
Public Safety
Police & Fire Pension
Residential Street Maintenance
Parks & Recreation
Library
Public Act 298
Public Act 59
Total Operating

Debt Service:
County Drains At Large
UTGO Road Bond
Total Levy

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
FY 17/18-22/23

2016-17

6.6094
6.8906
4.3714
1.0000
1.7500
2.8000
0.2207
0.0212

23.6633

0.1467
2.5800

26.3900

t¥

Increase /
(Decrease)
Compared
2017-18 to 2016-17
6.6094 -
6.8906 -
4.5249 0.1535
1.0000 -
1.7500 -
2.8000 -
0.2207 -
0.0208 (0.0004)
23.8164 0.1531
0.0267 (0.1200)
2.5800 -
26.4231 0.0331
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TAX REVENUE FACTORS

17-18 TAX BASE FOR CITY OPERATIONS $2,402,831,432
16-17 TAX BASE FOR CITY OPERATIONS $2,351,973,040
A difference of: $50,858,392 or
2.2%

CHANGE IN TAX REVENUES FOR

CITY OPERATIONS
$/%
16-17 17-18 Difference

GENERAL FUND:

General Operating Millage $15,545,131 $15,881,274 336,143 /[ 22%

Police & Fire Millage 16,206,505 16,556,950 350,445 [/ 2.2%

Police & Fire Pension Millage 10,281,415 10,850,494 569,079 [/ 5.5%
ROADSIDE APPEARANCE
PROGRAM (PA298) + PA59* 568,934 580,284 11,350  / 2.0%
RESIDENTIAL STREETS 2,351,973 2,402,831 50,858 /1 2.2%
PARKS & RECREATION 4,115,953 4,204,955 80,002 / 22%
LIBRARY 6,585,525 6,727,928 142,403 [/ 2.2%

*PA 59 was first levied in 2012-13. It allows for up to $50,000 annually for business attraction
programs.

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 2337 4/16/18
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2017-2018
SERVICES PROVIDED
FOR CITY PROPERTY TAX DOLLARS

MAJOR SERVICES CITY TAXES/YEAR*
POLICE, FIRE, & EMS 871
PARKS & RECREATION 88
ROADS, APPEARANCE, DRAINS & OTHER 222
LIBRARY 140
TOTAL CITY PROPERTY TAX $ 1,321

For ease of calculation, figures are based on a Southfield home with a market value of
$100,000 and a taxable value of $50,000.

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) i’% 4/16/18
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PROPERTY TAX DOLLAR DISTRIBUTION
($100,000 HOME, TAXABLE VALUE OF $50,000)

19
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BUDGET COMPARISONS

GENERAT FUND REVENUES
16-17 17-18
APPROVED RECOMM. %

BUDGET BUDGET CHANGE
General Operating Levy 15,545,131 15,881,274 2.2%
Police & Fire Levy 16,206,505 16,556,950 2.2%
Police & Fire Pension Levy 10,281,415 10,850,494 5.5%
Tax Administration Fees & Penalties 2,137,459 2,162,923 1.2%
Sales Tax Returns - Constitutional 5,690,284 5,632,345 -1.0%
Sales Tax Returns - Statutory 950,972 950,972 -
Liquor Licenses 47.500 47,500 -
Sanitation Charges 2,793,502 2,733,617 -2.1%
Building Department Revenues 1,641,630 2,200,000 34.0%
Engineering Revenues 720,618 731,834 1.6%
District Court Revenues 4,136,472 3,694,914 -10.7%
Reimbursements 2,077,489 2,169,231 4.4%
Fees, Licenses, and Permits 4,442 826 4,855,026 9.3%
Investment Income 400,000 700,000 75.0%
Interfund Reimbursements 800,318 865,442 8.1%

Total Revenues Exclusive of Fund Balance 67,872,121 70,032,522

Transfer From Committed Fund Balance: - 04,647

Sanitation Fund Balance: - 266,011
Total From General Fund 67,872,121 70,393,180 3.7%

20
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BUDGET COMPARISONS

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

Administration
Fiscal Services / OMB
Accounting
Purchasing
Technology Services
Assessing
Central Services
Support Services
Human Resources
Clerk
Council
Community Relations
46th District Court
Law
Mayor
- Emergency Management
Police
Fire
Community Development Administration
Building
Planning
Streets and Highways
Transportation
Engineering
Sanitation
Treasurer

Total General Fund

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
FY 17/18-22/23

16-17 17-18
ADOPTED  RECOMM. %
BUDGET BUDGET CHANGE
537,676 610,902 13.6%
1,077,042 1,209,393 12.3%
695,894 874,516 25.7%
299,707 370,514 23.6%
2,107,329 2,576,043 22.2%
816,178 843,583 3.4%
753,678 753,588 -
4,924,031 4,043,619 -17.9%
975,627 993,994 1.9%
1,024,817 1,180,677 15.2%
188,659 181,854 -3.6%
742,973 631,329 -15.0%
3,636,550 3,556,210 2.2%
828,470 857,221 3.5%
200,507 216,198 7.8%
38,309 36,217 -6.7%
24,881,846 25,855,992 3,9%
15,277,024 15,927,793 4.3%
1,615,153 1,642,578 1.7%
1,890,701 2,161,974 14.3%
566,030 685,693 21.1%
84,669 116,151 37.2%
455271 516,871 13.5%
720,618 765,464 6.2%
2,793,502 2,999,628 7.4%
739,360 785,178 6.2%
67,872,121 70,393,180 3.7%

21
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BUDGET COMPARISONS

FUND

General Fund

Facilities Maintenance Fund

Motor Pool Fund

Cable TV Fund

Parks and Recreation Fund

Library Fund

Major Street Fund

Local Street Fund

Water and Sewer Fund

Drug Law Enforcement Fund

Donations, Mem.Trusts and Sponsorships

(Less Duplicating Transfers)
Municipal Subtotal

Community Development Block Grant

Section 8 Housing Grants

Michigan Works Grants

Auto Theft Grant

Total Budget

City of Southfield Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
FY 17/18-22/23
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ALL FUNDS
16-17 17-18

ADOPTED RECOMM. %
BUDGET BUDGET CHANGE
$67,872,121 $70,393,180 3.7%
4,753,326 4,493,326 -5.5%
4,218,533 3,941,883 -6.6%
1,098,881 1,098,881 -
6,838,516 7,043,682 5.9%
7,279,920 7,613,326 4.6%
12,891,205 18,476,592 43.3%
20,385,168 9,764,479 -52.1%
65,043,092 48,424,828 25.5%
25,000 25,000 -
200,000 200,000 -
(12,198,889) (11,695,394) -4.1%
178,406,873 159,979,783 -10.3%
451,118 451,118 -
2,201,546 2,201,546 -
2,300,000 2,300,000 -
301,770 310,140 2.8%
$183,661,307 $165,242,587 -10.0%

22
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10 YEAR COMPARISON

MAJOR GRANT REVENUES

$14,000,000
$12.000.000 $12,059,561 g1 412,218
$10,000,000
$8,820.279
$8,385,973
58,000,000 $7,394,818 — $147940
6,000,000 - - -
$ $5,08.917 $5.438492 = g5 934 434 %‘5.262.804
$4,000,000
$2,000,000 138.9%|..
$0 : : . . . : . .
08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18
Program (INSP) dollars and substantial increase in employment grants reflected in 2009-10
and 2010-11. 2012-13 and 2013-14 data include the Staffing for Adequate Fire and
Emergency Response (SAFER) grant.
Grants have declined from 2014-15 due to the pending close out of the Neighborhood
Stabilization Program (INSP) and non-renewal of the SAFER grant.
24
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GROWTH AND PROPERTY VALUATION TRENDS*

B Building Permit Values
$200.0 -
$180.0 -
$160.0 1
51377 $1344
$140.0 1 =
3117.0
$120.0 -
$100.0 -
$80.0
$60.0 -
$40.0
-$20.0
$0.0 i ! |
97 98 99 0 01 02 03 04 05 06 O7 08 09 10 11 12 13 4 15 16
YEAR
TAXABLE VALUE (TV)
ALL TOTAL TV %
YEAR RESIDENTIAL OTHER MILLIONS CHANGE
1997-98 37.9 62.1 2,514 3.7
1998-99 36.7 63.3 2,708 1.7
1999-00 372 62.8 2,826 4.4
2000-01 317 62.3 2,930 3.7
2001-02 38.5 6l.5 - 3,079 5.1
2002-03 39.3 60.7 3,231 4.9
2003-04 41.0 59.0 3,268 1.1
2004-05 41.9 58.1 3,387 3.6
2005-06 43.0 57.0 3,482 2.8
2006-07 43.8 56.2 3,605 3.5
2007-08 44.6 55.4 3,726 34
2008-09 44.6 535.4 3,753 0.7
2009-10 42.6 57.4 3,656 (2.6)
2010-11 37.6 62.4 3,105 (15.1)
2011-12 353 64.7 2,695 (13.2)
2012-13 35.1 64.9 2,399 (11.0)
2013-14 35.7 64.3 2,195 (8.5)
2014-15 30.6 63.4 2,257 2.8
2015-16 36.7 63.3 2,358 4.5
2016-17 37.7 62.3 2,351 (0.3) estimate
2017-18 39.0 61.0 2,402 22
*Projections, including an allowance for appeals
. . . 25
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ALL FUNDS REVENUES

Investment Income, 0.4

30
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